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Press
Klaus Jongebloed (521)

Deputy: Kerstin Heemann (522)

Controlling
Dirk Jantzon (540)

Staff Department
Klaus Jongebloed (521)

Deputy: Jutta Gruber-Mannigel (511)

Legal
Marius Keite (531)

Deputy: Jana Marcus (532)

Foundation Development
Jutta Gruber-Mannigel (511)
Deputy: Fabian Deffner (512)

Secretary General
Alexander Bonde (501)

Deputy: Michael Dittrich (101)

Department 1
Finance and Administration

Michael Dittrich (101)
Deputy: Holger Finkemeyer (110)

Unit 11 
Accounting and Internal Services

Holger Finkemeyer (110)

Unit 12 
Human Resources

Christiane Lückemeyer (120)

Unit 15 
Investment

Rainer Königs (150)
Sascha Beckmann (152)

Bernd Sökeland (153)

Unit 14 
Financial Project Controlling

Bernhard Hanke (140)

Department 4
Environmental Communication and  

Cultural Heritage Protection, International Funding
Dr. Cornelia Soetbeer (401)

Deputy: Dr. Alexander Bittner (431)

Unit 41 
STEM Education and Sustainability Assessment

Melanie Vogelpohl (410)

Unit 42 
 German Environmental Award and Events

Martin Schulte (420)

Unit 45 
Environment and Cultural Heritage Protection 

Constanze Fuhrmann, M.A., M.Sc. (451)

Unit 46 
CEE Fellowship Programme

Dr. Nicole Freyer-Wille, Dipl.-Geogr. (461)

Unit 44 
Vocational Training and Consumption

Verena Exner, Dipl.-Kff. (441)

Unit 43 
Education and Civil Society

Dr. Alexander Bittner, Dipl.-Forstw. MA (431)

Department 3
Environmental Research

Dr. Maximilian Hempel (301)
Deputy: Dr. Hans-Christian Schaefer (350)

Unit 31 
Circular Economy and Resources

Dr. Volker Berding (311) 
Dr. Melanie Kröger (312)

Unit 32 
Marine Nature Conservation Fund

Dr. Stefanie Moorthi (320)

Unit 35 
PhD Scholarship Programme

Dr. Hans-Christian Schaefer (350)

Unit 36 
Food

Dr. Susanne Wiese-Willmaring (361)

Unit 34 
Land Use and Digitalization

Dr. Steffen Walther (340)
Christiane Grimm, Dipl.-Ing. agr. (342)

Unit 33 
Nature Conservation and Water Conservation

Dr. Sina Volz (330)
Dr. Volker Wachendörfer, Dipl.-Biol. (333)

Department 2
Environmental Technology

Felix Gruber (201)
Deputy: Dr. Michael Schwake (213)

Unit 21 
Safe and Eco-Friendly Processes and Products

Dr.-Ing. Jörg R. Lefèvre (211)
Dr. Michael Schwake, Dipl.-Chem. (213)

Unit 22 
Green Start-Up

Fabian Vorländer (220)

Unit 25 
Sustainable Construction

Sabine Djahanschah, Dipl.-Ing. (201)

Unit 24 
Energy

Dr. Katrin Anneser (242)
Dirk Schötz, Dipl.-Ing. (243)

Unit 23 
Offshore Wind Energy and Marine Technology

Dr. Klaus Michels (230)

Unit 13 
Information Technology (IT)

Mark Probst (130)

•	 Energy
•	 Products and Processes
Head: Felix Gruber

Funding applications are processed in interdisciplinary groups of funding topics.

•	 Education and Nutrition
•	 Construction, District Development and  

Cultural Heritage Protection
Head: Dr. Cornelia Soetbeer

•	 Water and Nature Conservation
•	 Resources and Circular Economy
•	 Marine Nature Conservation Fund
Head: Dr. Maximilian Hempel
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Education and Nutrition   
(Funding Topics 1 and 2)

Dr. Alexander Bittner
Verena Exner
Melanie Vogelpohl
Dr. Susanne Wiese-Willmaring

Construction, District Development  
and Cultural Heritage Protection  

(Funding Topics 4, 5 and 10)

Sabine Djahanschah
Constanze Fuhrmann
Dirk Schötz
Martin Schulte

Resources and Circular Economy 
(Funding Topic 8)

Dr. Volker Berding
Christiane Grimm
Dr. Melanie Kröger
Dr. Michael Schwake
Dr. Steffen Walther
Dr. Susanne Wiese-Willmaring

Water and Nature Conservation  
(Funding Topic 9)

Dr. Alexander Bittner
Dr. Melanie Kröger
Dr. Stefanie Moorthi
Dr. Hans-Christian Schaefer
Dr. Sina Volz
Dr. Volker Wachendörfer
Dr. Steffen Walther

Products and Processes  
(Funding Topics 3 and 7)

Dr. Katrin Anneser 
Dr. Volker Berding
Verena Exner
Dr.-Ing. Jörg Lefèvre
Dr. Michael Schwake
Fabian Vorländer

Secretary General

Alexander Bonde

Energy  
(Funding Topic 6)

Dr. Katrin Anneser 
Sabine Djahanschah
Dr.-Ing. Jörg Lefèvre
Dr. Klaus Michels
Dirk Schötz
Melanie Vogelpohl
Fabian Vorländer
Dr. Volker Wachendörfer

Department 4 
Environmental Communication and  

Cultural Heritage Protection, International Funding
Dr. Cornelia Soetbeer

Department 3 
Environmental Research

Dr. Maximilian Hempel

Department 2  
Environmental Technology

Felix Gruber

For more information on the funding topics, 
please refer to the »Overview of the Funding 
Topics« on the following pages.

Marine Nature Conservation Fund  
(Funding Topic 11)

Dr. Klaus Michels
Dr. Stefanie Moorthi
Dirk Schötz
Dr. Sina Volz
Dr. Volker Wachendörfer
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Overview of the funding topics
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Topic-based funding

1. 	 Sustainability communication, education and 
evaluation 

2.	 Sustainable nutrition and food production 

3.	 Environmentally-friendly products 

4.	 Environmentally friendly, resource-efficient 
construction 

5.	 Sustainable neighborhood development 

6.	 Renewable energy, energy conservation and 
energy efficiency 

7.	 Resource-efficient methods, production 
processes and materials

8.	 Recycling and efficient utilisation of large and 
environmentally relevant material flows 

Open topic funding

In addition to the funding topics specified, the DBU 
also strives to provides funding for projects that 
are in line with the Foundation’s objectives but 
that do not address one of these specific topics. 
Projects that make a great contribution to resolving 
environmental issues but that cannot be allocated to 
one of the funding topics listed below are therefore 
eligible for funding, too.

Funding is provided for projects that are aligned 
with the Foundation’s objectives and that have a 
significant positive environmental impact. Ideas 
that are technically feasible but that are not yet 
guaranteed to be successful in practice are eligible 
for funding, as are projects aimed at disseminating 
innovative, model solutions.

9.	 Nature and water protection

10.	 Environment and cultural heritage

11.	 Marine nature conservation fund
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